



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, ONEIDA  
TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, ONEIDA OF  
THE THAMES,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COUNTY OF ONEIDA, COUNTY OF MADISON, STATE  
OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW L.M. FLETCHER  
*Michigan State University  
College of Law  
405 Law College Bldg.  
East Lansing, MI 48824*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
99 Hudson St., 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813  
david@donahuegoldberg.com

KATHRYN E. FORT  
*Michigan State University  
College of Law  
405 Law College Bldg.  
East Lansing, MI 48824*

236682



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	1
I. The Second Circuit’s Judicially-Created Bar Impermissibly Defies the Considered Legislative Judgment Codified in the Indian Claims Limitation Act .....	4
II. Creation of An “Equitable” Doctrine Untethered From Longstanding Principles of Law and Equity is Contrary to This Court’s Equity Jurisprudence.....	8
III. The Second Circuit’s Dismissal of the Federal Government’s Claims Based on These Equitable Defenses Has Broad Significance for Other Areas of Law.....	12
APPENDIX.....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Board of County Commissioners for Garfield County, Colo. v. W.H.I., Inc.,</i> 992 F.2d 1061 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki,</i> 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	1-2, 14, 15
<i>Chamlikyan v. Bardini,</i> 2010 WL 5141841 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	15
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation,</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Costello v. United States,</i> 365 U.S. 265 (1961) .....	9
<i>Covelo Indian Community v. Watt,</i> 551 F. Supp. 366 (D.D.C. 1982).....	6
<i>Covelo Indian Community v. Watt,</i> Nos. 82-2377 & 82-2417, 1982 U.S. App. LEXIS 23138 (D.C. Cir., Dec. 21, 1982) .....	5
<i>F.T.C. v. Gem Merchandising Corp.,</i> 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Galliher v. Cadwell,</i> 145 U.S. 368 (1892) .....	9

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	10
<i>Hatchett v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	15
<i>Herman v. South Carolina National Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Hernandez, Kroone &amp; Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 95 Fed.Cl. 395 (Fed. Cl., 2010) .....	15
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	15
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	9, 11
<i>Martin v. Consultants &amp; Administrators, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	9-10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	9
<i>N.R.L.B. v. P*I*E Nationwide</i> , 894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Nelson v. Serwold</i> , 576 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	13
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998) .....	9
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Company of California v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) .....	15
<i>Oneida County, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida, N.Y.</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Administrative Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 46 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Beebe,</i> 127 U.S. 338 (1888) .....	14
<i>United States v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</i> 310 U.S. 16 (1940).....	14
<i>United States v. Estate of Oxarango,</i> 2008 WL 5411719 (D. Idaho, 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Exxon Corp.,</i> 773 F.2d 1240 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1985) ....	13
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</i> No. 10-382, slip op. (U.S. June 13, 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.,</i> 427 F.3d 219 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Robert Wood Johnson University Hospital,</i> 2009 WL 4576079 (N.J.D.C. 2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. St. John's General Hospital,</i> 875 F.2d 1064 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Thornburg,</i> 82 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Universal Management Services, Inc., Corp.,</i> 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>United States. v.</i> <i>Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.,</i> 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	7
<i>Utah Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States,</i> 243 U.S. 389 (1917) .....	14

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2415 .....	4, 6
Act of Aug. 15, 1977, Pub. L. 95-103, 91 Stat. 842 ..	5
Act of Dec 30, 1982, Pub. L. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1966 .....	6
Act of July 19, 1966, Pub. L. 89-505, 80 Stat. 304 ..	5
Act of March 27, 1980, Pub. L. 96-217, 94 Stat. 126 .....	5, 6
Act of October 13, 1972, Pub. L. 92-485, 86 Stat. 803 .....	5



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-375 (1977).....	4, 5
H.R. Rep. 96-807 (1980) .....	5
Letter from Griffin B. Bell, Attorney General, to Cecil D. Andrus, Secretary of Interior (June 30, 1978).....	7
S. Rep. 96-569 (Feb. 7, 1980) .....	5
<i>Statute of Limitations Extension, Hearing before the Select Committee on Indian Affairs, United States Senate, 96th Con., 1st Sess. (Dec. 17, 1979)</i> .....	7
<b>RULES</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(c).....	9
<b>TREATISES</b>	
DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES.....	10, 12
